
79 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
js

dp
.1

7.
1.

79
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 js
dp

.r
ci

sp
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-0
7-

16
 ]

 

                             1 / 20

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/jsdp.17.1.79
http://jsdp.rcisp.ac.ir/article-1-873-fa.html


80 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
js

dp
.1

7.
1.

79
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 js
dp

.r
ci

sp
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-0
7-

16
 ]

 

                             2 / 20

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/jsdp.17.1.79
http://jsdp.rcisp.ac.ir/article-1-873-fa.html


81 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
js

dp
.1

7.
1.

79
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 js
dp

.r
ci

sp
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-0
7-

16
 ]

 

                             3 / 20

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/jsdp.17.1.79
http://jsdp.rcisp.ac.ir/article-1-873-fa.html


82 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
js

dp
.1

7.
1.

79
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 js
dp

.r
ci

sp
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-0
7-

16
 ]

 

                             4 / 20

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/jsdp.17.1.79
http://jsdp.rcisp.ac.ir/article-1-873-fa.html


83 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
js

dp
.1

7.
1.

79
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 js
dp

.r
ci

sp
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-0
7-

16
 ]

 

                             5 / 20

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/jsdp.17.1.79
http://jsdp.rcisp.ac.ir/article-1-873-fa.html


84 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
js

dp
.1

7.
1.

79
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 js
dp

.r
ci

sp
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-0
7-

16
 ]

 

                             6 / 20

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/jsdp.17.1.79
http://jsdp.rcisp.ac.ir/article-1-873-fa.html


85 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
js

dp
.1

7.
1.

79
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 js
dp

.r
ci

sp
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-0
7-

16
 ]

 

                             7 / 20

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/jsdp.17.1.79
http://jsdp.rcisp.ac.ir/article-1-873-fa.html


86 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
js

dp
.1

7.
1.

79
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 js
dp

.r
ci

sp
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-0
7-

16
 ]

 

                             8 / 20

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/jsdp.17.1.79
http://jsdp.rcisp.ac.ir/article-1-873-fa.html


87 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
js

dp
.1

7.
1.

79
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 js
dp

.r
ci

sp
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-0
7-

16
 ]

 

                             9 / 20

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/jsdp.17.1.79
http://jsdp.rcisp.ac.ir/article-1-873-fa.html


88 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
js

dp
.1

7.
1.

79
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 js
dp

.r
ci

sp
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-0
7-

16
 ]

 

                            10 / 20

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/jsdp.17.1.79
http://jsdp.rcisp.ac.ir/article-1-873-fa.html


89 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
js

dp
.1

7.
1.

79
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 js
dp

.r
ci

sp
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-0
7-

16
 ]

 

                            11 / 20

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/jsdp.17.1.79
http://jsdp.rcisp.ac.ir/article-1-873-fa.html


90 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
js

dp
.1

7.
1.

79
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 js
dp

.r
ci

sp
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-0
7-

16
 ]

 

                            12 / 20

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/jsdp.17.1.79
http://jsdp.rcisp.ac.ir/article-1-873-fa.html


91 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
js

dp
.1

7.
1.

79
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 js
dp

.r
ci

sp
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-0
7-

16
 ]

 

                            13 / 20

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/jsdp.17.1.79
http://jsdp.rcisp.ac.ir/article-1-873-fa.html


92 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
js

dp
.1

7.
1.

79
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 js
dp

.r
ci

sp
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-0
7-

16
 ]

 

                            14 / 20

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/jsdp.17.1.79
http://jsdp.rcisp.ac.ir/article-1-873-fa.html


93 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
js

dp
.1

7.
1.

79
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 js
dp

.r
ci

sp
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-0
7-

16
 ]

 

                            15 / 20

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/jsdp.17.1.79
http://jsdp.rcisp.ac.ir/article-1-873-fa.html


94 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
js

dp
.1

7.
1.

79
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 js
dp

.r
ci

sp
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-0
7-

16
 ]

 

                            16 / 20

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/jsdp.17.1.79
http://jsdp.rcisp.ac.ir/article-1-873-fa.html


95 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
js

dp
.1

7.
1.

79
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 js
dp

.r
ci

sp
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-0
7-

16
 ]

 

                            17 / 20

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/jsdp.17.1.79
http://jsdp.rcisp.ac.ir/article-1-873-fa.html


96 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
js

dp
.1

7.
1.

79
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 js
dp

.r
ci

sp
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-0
7-

16
 ]

 

                            18 / 20

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/jsdp.17.1.79
http://jsdp.rcisp.ac.ir/article-1-873-fa.html


97 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
js

dp
.1

7.
1.

79
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 js
dp

.r
ci

sp
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-0
7-

16
 ]

 

                            19 / 20

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/jsdp.17.1.79
http://jsdp.rcisp.ac.ir/article-1-873-fa.html


 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

29
25

2/
js

dp
.1

7.
1.

79
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 js
dp

.r
ci

sp
.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-0
7-

16
 ]

 

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

                            20 / 20

http://dx.doi.org/10.29252/jsdp.17.1.79
http://jsdp.rcisp.ac.ir/article-1-873-fa.html
http://www.tcpdf.org

